We currently anticipate that after this offering all of our earnings will

be retained for the development of our business and do not anticipate paying any

cash dividends in the foreseeable future. Under Irish law, we may only pay

dividends out of profits legally available for that purpose. In addition, we are

restricted from distributing by way of dividend any sum we receive as grants in

connection with agreements we have with the Irish government agency, Enterprise

Ireland. See "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and

Results of Operations." We paid no dividends in fiscal year 1996 through the

present.

   13

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth, as of May 31, 2003, our cash and cash

equivalents, short-term investments, short-term debt and capitalization:

   o   on an actual basis; and

   o   as adjusted to give effect to the issuance and sale of 1,500,000

ADSs by us in this offering at an offering price of $32.25:

   AS OF

   MAY 31, 2003(2)

   -----------------------

   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED

   ------   -----------

   (IN THOUSANDS)

Cash and cash equivalents .....   $ 18,311   $  18,311

   ---------   ---------

Short-term investments (available for sale) .....   $   --   $  44,317

   =========   =========

Total short-term debt (1) .....   $  7,126   $   7,126

   ---------   ---------

Shareholders' equity:

Ordinary shares, par value (Euro)0.06 per share: 20,000,000 shares authorized;

  11,841,557 fully-paid shares issued and outstanding (actual); 13,341,557

  fully-paid shares issued and outstanding (as adjusted) .....   841   947

Additional paid-in capital .....   61,164   105,375

Accumulated other comprehensive income .....   7,787   7,787

Merger reserve .....   47   47

Retained earnings .....   67,071   67,071

   ---------   ---------

Total shareholders' equity .....   136,910   181,227

   ---------   ---------

Total capitalization .....  $ 144,036   $ 188,353

   =========   =========

- -----------

 (1) For a discussion of our indebtedness, see "Management's Discussion and

   Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations--Liquidity and

   Capital Resources" and "Recent Developments--Credit facility."

 (2) There has been no material change since May 31, 2003 in the total

   capitalization of the Company.

   14

   DILUTION

   As of May 31, 2003, our net tangible book value was $91.9 million, or

$7.76 per ordinary share. Net tangible book value per ordinary share represents

total consolidated tangible assets less total consolidated liabilities, divided

by the aggregate number of ordinary shares outstanding. After giving effect to

our sale of the ADSs in this offering, at a public offering price of $32.25 per

ADS, and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and estimated offering

expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as of May 31,

2003, would have been approximately $136.2 million, or $10.21 per ordinary

share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book

value to existing stockholders of $2.45 per ordinary share and an immediate

dilution to new investors of $22.04 per ordinary share.

   The following table illustrates this per ordinary share dilution:

   Public offering price per ADS   $   32.25

   Net tangible book value per ordinary share as of May 31, 2003 (1)   $   7.76

   Increase in net tangible book value per ordinary share attributable

   to this offering   $   2.45

   ---------

   Pro forma net tangible book value per ordinary share after giving effect to this offering   $   10.21

   ---------

Dilution in net tangible book value per ordinary share to new investors (2)   $   22.04

   =========

   As of May 31, 2003, there were options outstanding to purchase a total of

1,185,645 ordinary shares. To the extent that any of these options are exercised

or shares are issued, there will be further dilution to new public investors.

- -----------

 (1) Intangible assets as of May 31, 2003 were $45.0 million, or $3.80 per

   ordinary share.

 (2) Dilution is determined by subtracting pro forma net tangible book value per

   ordinary share after giving effect to this offering from the public